IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Plaintiff,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES,

Defendant.

No. 1:23-cv-03762-RDM

MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO THE NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.'S MOTION TO INTERVENE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. NSSF is not entitled to intervene as of right under Rule 24(a)	3
A. NSSF lacks Article III standing.	3
1. NSSF has not alleged an injury in fact	3
2. NSSF has not identified a member who has standing	7
B. NSSF does not meet the requirements for intervention of right	9
1. NSSF has no interest in the crime gun information Baltimore requests	9
2. Disposition of this action will not impede NSSF's (non-existent) interest	9
3. Any interest asserted by NSSF is adequately represented by ATF	10
II. NSSF fails to establish grounds for permissive intervention	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	rage(s)
Cases	
Abulhawa v. Dep't of Treasury, No. 17-5158, 2018 WL 3446699 (D.C. Cir. June 19, 2018)	3
Abulhawa v. U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, 239 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.D.C. 2017)	3
Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep't of Transp., 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	7
Appleton v. Food & Drug Administration, 310 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2004)	11
Arpaio v. Obama, 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3
Brady Ctr. to Prevent Gun Violence v. U.S. Dep't of Just., 410 F. Supp. 3d 225 (D.D.C. 2019)	10
Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. E.P.A., 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8
Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep't of Just., 58 F.4th 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	7, 10, 12
Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	8, 9
Crossroads Grassroots Pol'y Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Dep't of Just., 14 F.4th 916 (9th Cir. 2021)	10
Davis v. Federal Election Commission, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	6, 7
Defs of Wildlife v. Perciasepe, 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	11
Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005)	6

& Explosives, 984 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2020)	
FCC v. AT&T Inc., 562 U.S. 397 (2011)	5
Flyers Rts. Educ. Fund, Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin., 71 F.4th 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	12
Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media, 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	5, 6
Friends of Earth v. Haaland, No. 21-cv-2317, 2022 WL 136763 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2022)	13
Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton, 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	3, 9
Hughes v. Abell, No. 09-cv-220, 2014 WL 12787807 (D.D.C. Feb. 10, 2014)	11
Lindsay-Poland v. U.S. Dep't of Just., No. 22-cv-07663, 2023 WL 8810796 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2023)	10
Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., 656 F. Supp. 3d 137 (D.D.C. 2023)	8
Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Trump, 297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018)	8
Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA, 185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	6
Sevier v. Lowenthal, 302 F. Supp. 3d 312 (D.D.C. 2018)	11
Shteynlyuger v. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., No. 20-cv-2982, 2023 WL 6389139 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2023)	7
Sims v. CIA, 642 F.2d 562 (D.C. Cir.1980)	5
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	3 6

Stellar IT Sols., Inc. v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., No. 18-cv-2015, 2019 WL 3430746 (D.D.C. July 30, 2019)	12
Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	8
TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	3, 6
U.S. v. Bournes, No. 23-cr-74 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2023)	5
U.S. v. Minor, No. 22-mj-171 (D.D.C. July 29, 2022)	5
U.S. v. Oxner, No. 22-mj-35 (W.D. Va. June 6, 2022)	5
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 926(a)(3)	3
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-55, 125 Stat. 552 (2011)	2, 4
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 24	1
Rule 24(a)	2, 3
Rule 24(a)(2)	9
Rule 24(b)2	, 11
Rule 24(b)(1)(B)	12
Rule 24(b)(3)	12
21 C.F.R. § 20.55	11
Miscellaneous	
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, Firearms Trace Data: Baltimore, MD - 2019, https://www.atf.gov/resource-center/firearms-trace-data-baltimore-md-2019	4

Case 1:23-cv-03762-RDM Document 21 Filed 02/14/24 Page 6 of 20

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, National Firearms	
Commerce and Trafficking Assessment (NFCTA): Crime Guns - Volume	
Two, Part III: Crime Guns Recovered and Traced Within the Unites States	
and Its Territories (2023), https://www.atf.gov/firearms/docs/report/nfcta-	
volume-ii-part-iii-crime-guns-recovered-and-traced-us/download	
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, Firearms Trace Data-	
2022, https://www.atf.gov/resource-center/firearms-trace-data-2022	
Create an Annual FOIA Report, FOIA.gov, https://www.foia.gov/data	11
